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EN BANC

[ A.M. No. SCC-98-4, March 22, 2011 ]

ASHARY M. ALAUYA, CLERK OF COURT, SHARI'A DISTRICT
COURT, MARAWI CITY, COMPLAINANT, VS. JUDGE CASAN ALI L.

LIMBONA, SHARI'A CIRCUIT COURT, LANAO DEL SUR,
RESPONDENT.




D E C I S I O N

PER CURIAM:

Before the Court is the present administrative matter against Judge Casan Ali
Limbona, Tenth Shari'a Circuit Court (10th SCC), Tamparan, Lanao del Sur.   This
matter is the subject of the Memorandum/Report of the Office of the Court
Administrator (OCA) dated August 7, 2000.[1]

The Factual Antecedents

The facts of the case, culled from the OCA report and the case record, are
summarized below.

(1) The OCA received on July 31, 1998 a letter dated July 13, 1998 addressed to
then Court Administrator Alfredo L. Benipayo,[2] signed by Datu Ashary M. Alauya
(Alauya), Clerk of Court, 10th SSC, Marawi City.

Alauya reported that numerous verbal complaints had been received against Judge
Casan Ali Limbona (Judge Limbona) for: (a) not reporting to his station at the SCC
in Tamparan, Lanao del Sur; (b) having filed a certificate of candidacy as a party-list
candidate of the Development Foundation of the Philippines (DFP) while serving in
the Judiciary and while receiving his salary as a judge; and (c) obtaining from the
post office, without sufficient authority, checks representing benefits for court
employees.

(2) A request from a "concerned citizen"[3] that the court in Tamparan, Lanao del
Sur, be moved to Cotobato City where Judge Limbona resided since the judge had
been reporting to Tamparan only once a year since 1994.

Upon the OCA's inquiry,[4] the Commission on Elections (COMELEC) confirmed that
based on their records, a certain Casan Ali L. Limbona filed his certificate as a party-
list candidate of the DFP in the May 11, 1998 elections.[5]

The OCA confirmed, too, that Judge Limbona failed to submit any notice or
information about his candidacy; for this reason, the Judge continued to draw his
salary as a judge. The OCA forthwith advised the Finance Services Office to
discontinue the payment of Judge Limbona's salary.



On January 27, 1999, the Court resolved to: (1) treat Alauya's letter as an
administrative complaint against Judge Limbona; (2) direct Judge Limbona to
comment; (3) explain why he did not inform the OCA that he ran for public office in
the May 1998 elections; and (4) immediately refund the salaries/allowances he
received from March to November 1998.[6]

In a letter dated December 28, 1998 addressed to the OCA, Judge Limbona denied
that he consented to be a nominee of DFP in the May 1998 elections. To prove his
point, he submitted the affidavit[7] of Datu Solaiman  A. Malambut, DFP's National
President, admitting sole responsibility for his "honest mistake" and "malicious
negligence and act of desperation" in including the name of Judge Limbona among
the party's list of nominees.

While Judge Limbona professed awareness of the rule that appointed government
officials are considered resigned on the date of the filing of their certificates of
candidacy, he was not aware of any legal opinion or ruling applicable to his case.

Alauya, on the other hand, denied authorship of the letter against Judge Limbona
and requested that his name be stricken from the records as complainant in the
case.[8]

In his comment dated April 26, 1998,[9] Judge Limbona branded as "purely
malicious and unfounded" the allegations that he and his staff were not reporting at
the 10th SCC in Tamparan, Lanao del Sur.   In support of his claim, the judge
submitted the joint affidavit[10] of several members of his staff certifying that the
public had been transacting business daily with their office at the Memorial Building
in Tamparan. Members of his staff also vouched for Judge Limbona's leadership,
intelligence, diligence and contributions to the welfare of the community.  The judge
also submitted a certification dated April 8, 1999[11] from the municipal mayor of
Tamparan, Datu Topa-an D. Disomimba, attesting that the establishment of the 10th

SCC in Tamparan has contributed to the maintenance of peace and order in the
area, and that Judge Limbona's leadership has been excellent.

Judge Limbona reiterated his denial that he filed a certificate of candidacy for the
May 11, 1998 elections.   He explained that he had no knowledge of his supposed
candidacy until he learned about it from the OCA and this Court. Because he was
never a candidate, he continued performing his duties as a judge.

Also on April 26, 1999, Judge Limbona filed a motion for reconsideration[12] of the
Court's January 27, 1999 Resolution maintaining his lack of knowledge of the filing
of his candidacy.   On May 10, 1999, Judge Limbona filed another motion for
reconsideration[13] of the same Resolution, submitting fresh arguments as follows:

(1) his alleged certificate of candidacy and acceptance bore discrepancies in
the signature, thumbprints and community tax certificate numbers;

(2) the Court's order withholding the release of his salaries without giving him
the opportunity to be heard violated his right to due process; and



(3) the resolution of the Court ordering him to refund the salaries he received
from March 26, 1998 to November 30, 1998 likewise deprived him of due
process as it meant he had already been adjudged guilty of the charges.

In a Memorandum/Report dated October 18, 1999,[14] the OCA apprised the Court
of developments in the case.   The OCA noted that the   charges against Judge
Limbona that needed to be addressed were: (1) Judge Limbona's alleged filing of a
certificate of candidacy as a party-list representative in the May 1998 elections, in
violation of the rule on partisan political activity, and (2) Judge Limbona's neglect of
his duties as a judge.

On the first charge, the OCA disbelieved Judge Limbona's assertion that he did not
consent to the inclusion of his name in the certificate of candidacy filed before the
COMELEC and that his inclusion was purely due to the carelessness of the person
who prepared the certificate.   The OCA nevertheless took the view that a positive
identification of the judge's participation in the filing of the certificate of candidacy
was needed to fully resolve the matter.

The OCA, however, found that the second charge of non-performance or neglect of
duty (due to absenteeism) stood unsubstantiated and was, in fact, negated by the
joint affidavit[15] of the staff members of the 10th SCC in Tamparan, Lanao del Sur
and the certification[16] of the municipal mayor vouching for the judge's leadership,
diligence and contribution to the maintenance of peace and order in the community.

The OCA recommended that the National Bureau of Investigation (NBI) be asked to
determine the authenticity of Judge Limbona's signatures on the certificate of
candidacy as DFP representative in the May 1998 congressional elections, and that
Judge Limbona be suspended as a judge until the matter is finally resolved.

The Court (Third Division) approved the OCA recommendation.[17]

On July 7, 2000, the NBI, through Deputy Director Sancho K. Chan, Jr., submitted to
the OCA its report on the matter[18] with the following findings:

FINDINGS: Comparative examination of the specimens received under
the stereocopic microscope, hand lens and with the aid of photographic
enlargement reveals significant similarities in habit handwriting
characteristics existing between the questioned and the standard sample
signatures of Casan Ali Limbona, to wit:




- structural pattern of letter elements -

- Directions of strokes -


- Manner of execution -

- Other identifying details -




CONCLUSION: The questioned and the standard sample signatures Casan
Ali L. Limbona WERE WRITTEN by one and the same person.""

The NBI findings and conclusion that Judge Limbona himself signed the certificate of


